and the accompanying Forms of Acceptance for further information in relation to, among

other things, the Offers and acceptance and settlement procedures of the Offers.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is a joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China

with limited liability, the H Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange. The Company is an automotive finance company licensed and regulated by the

CBIRC. The Company’s principal business comprises automotive loan business where it

provides loans, direct leasing products and other financial services to end customers, major

customers and corporate clients for purchases of vehicles in the PRC.

Your attention is drawn to Appendices II and III to this Composite Document which

contain further financial and general information of the Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholders Class of Shares Immediately before the Completion

Immediately after the Completion

and as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Shares held

directly or

indirectly

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares (%)

Number of

Shares held

directly or

indirectly

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares (%)

The Offeror Unlisted Foreign Shares 0 0 1,520,000,000 71.04

ZhengTong1 Unlisted Foreign Shares 1,520,000,000 71.04 0 0

Dongfeng Motor Corporation Domestic Shares 80,000,000 3.74 80,000,000 3.74

Other public Shareholders H Shares 539,651,400 25.22 539,651,400 25.22

Total 2,139,651,400 100 2,139,651,400 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

Note:

1. These 1,520,000,000 Shares were registered in the name of and beneficially owned by China

ZhengTong Auto Services Holdings Limited (中國正通汽車服務控股有限公司).

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the section headed ‘‘Information regarding the Offeror and

Offeror Concert Parties’’ in the ‘‘Letter from CICC’’ contained in this Composite

Document.

INTENTIONS OF THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the section headed ‘‘The Offeror’s Intentions regarding the

Company’’ in the ‘‘Letter from CICC’’ contained in this Composite Document for details